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AGBNPA ITA • 31 July 28, 1998
Hold public hearing on renaming Columbia Falls Drive to Priest River Drive in
Stone Canyon Subdivision.
At 11 a.m. Judge Doerfler announced public hearing open.
Emily Stluka of 911 Addressing advised when Columbia Falls Drive was built
the original plan was for it to meet with Columbia Falls Drive in another
section. Since this was never accomplished, she suggested the short street in
Pern Bluff Subdivision, Section 2 be renamed Priest River Drive.
At 11:02 a.m. Judge Doerfler closed the public hearing.

AGBNDA ITIM I 32 July 28, 1998
Consider approving renaming Columbia Falls Drive to Priest River Drive in
Stone Canyon Subdivision.
Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: To approve renaming Columbia Falls Drive to Priest River Drive in
Pern Bluff Subdivision, Section 2.
Vote: Motion carried 3 - 0 with Commissioners Heiligenstein and Hays absent
from the dais.

97AGBNDA ITIM • 33 July 28, 1998
Consider declaring a public necessity to acquire 0.227 acres of right-of-way
for off system bridge at County Road #348 from Mr. and Mrs. Theodore A.
Pekar.
Commissioner Mehevec discussed expenditures involved in acquiring 0.227 acres
for right-of-way from Mr. and Mrs. Pekar.
Moved: Commissioner Mehevec
Seconded: Commissioner Hays
Motion: To declare a public necessity to acquire 0.227 acres of right-of-way
from Mr. and Mrs. Theodore a. Pekar in the amount of $1,288.00 for off system
bridge at County Road 348.
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

< Clerk copy here >
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Jl:RRYLEROV MEH£VEC
WILLIAMSONCOPNfy COl\tMISSJONER

:PtU;CINCT #4 ' ,
POBoX ...&4

TAvW.R,TX',S74
(51~)365-~1

FAX(51Z) 352-1$

"
The'Conimissic:mers' cotirt,ofWilliarrisort countYhaS authorized me to make .atmal

, offer pf$363.2(Hor the 0.227 of an acreofllUld to be,acquired forright of way ,
purposes for the Willis Creek Reliefon CR 348 inWilliamson County, Texas. Please
note the offer includes the attlched copy of an agreement on landfor right of way ,
with Attachment "A". " '

.. .. - '. " .. " .. .'.' ," ,....:1, ',' ,. ...." .. ','",.......... :," _' .. " '_.. .. .... ~'. ..",' .... .''' ... ,.... ..

If this offeris ilot accepted within ten(lO) daysf!;om the date hereot:condemnation
proceedings will beinstittited for the acquisition of f4~0.227 of an acre for right cif
way purposes; Thereafter, the C()Urt wiUappoint three disinterested freeholders to
serve as Special Commissioners, a dat~ ~Ilbe set fora hearing~and you will be
notified of the time.aridplace. set for the hearing at\yhich the special C,onimis,simlers
will hear the evidence prese,ntedartdarri'yeatan llwardwhich willhe filedwith the

, Court. ,The Commissloners' yourt of Williamson County may then deppsit the
,amount of the,award with the Court, at wliich time the Commissioners' COijt'tof •

, William sort County will be entitled to tak~ppssession of t'hepropettY involVed. After"
, the dep~it is made, you may withdraw your share of the award. If either you or the
Commissioners' Court of Williamson County is dissatisfiedWiththeamounfof the '
award, objections may be filed Within the time prescribed by law; and the ~ase '
subsequently tired befurethecourtas in other civil~ases. ,

... ·~1~~Tharikyou. ·98

oy Mehev~ ,
, oUllt)iColllmissiQnerPct #4

"'JL~fdf .,' ,'< ", " .'
Ov..- S~mycle<\.pape~ ilt<llUdil\ll2S,"poIlIf'OIISU01 ..
"" -~~'~ .. --:-_'" -,-,'.'._' '. "-.
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~IL~~1rSON COUNTY PRECINCT NO. 4

, 'IN CQ~IDERATION OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY RELOCATING OR WIDENING
ROAD!ROADS LOCATED IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY PRECINCT NO.4.

"
O.22i1icres $363.00

..l'aIllllSl~to cotton crop paid to tenant 200.00
·",nalUgu incurred by New Right of Way causing

irregular property lines. 200.00
Installation of flood gates. 350.00
Conferences with Comr,,·Mehevec,Ms. Fischer
and Eugene Marak. 175.00

~Ol0099PAGE?03

AGREEMENT ON LAND FOR RIGHT OF WAY
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

$1288.00

99

RECoRDERs MEMORAND
All or JlIl/tS oflhe lexton' UM
clearlylegible for~ =:::
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AGREEMENT ON LAND FOR RIGHT OF WAY
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

COUNTY PRECINCT #4
~~ITIONAL INFORMATION:

-;:;;'
1 I. TEMPORARY ELECTRIC FENCE TO BE ERECTED AROUND CON-
t STRUCTION AREA TO RETAIN CATTLE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

II. PERMENANT BARB WIRE ON SOUTH SIDE OF BRIDGE WITH 8'
H BRACES. 8' X 8" TREATED POSTS WITH 4' X G" EARTH
ANCHORS IN BOTH DIRECTIONS. THE EARTH ANCHOR EYE
TO BE 6" ABOVE GROUND AND G' AWAY FROM THE BASE OF
CORNER POST. ALL CORNER POSTS TO BE TAMPED WITH
CRUSHED STONE. BARB WIRE GATE ON SOUTH SIDE OF BRIDGE
TO BE 32' WIDE WITH CORNER AND FENCE END POST AS PER
ABOVE INSTRUCTIONS.

III. ELECTRIC GATES 24' WIDE WITH 8' X 8" TREATED POSTS AND
ANCHORED WITH 4' X G" EARTH ANCHORS. THE EYE G" AWAY
FROM POST AND G" ABOVE GROUND. INSULATORS SAME AS ON
THE REST OF FENCE.

IV. WATERWAY ON SOUTH SIDE OF BRIDGE TO BE FACED FLOOR WITH
CONTRETE 5" THICK, G' WIDE AND 8" CURB ON EACH SIDE.
REBARS 1G" CENTERS BOTH DIRECTIONS. THE WATER CHUTE
TO START AT FENCE LINE AND END AT THE NORMAL WATE~
LEVEL IN CREEK FLOOR.

V. 5/8 EYE BOLTS ON EAST SIDE LOWER BRIDGE FLOOR ON 20"
CENTERS FOR ATTACHING CATTLE FLOOD GATE BY TED PEKAR.

VI. CONSTRUCTION TO BE OVERSEEN BY THE EXPERTISE OF MR.
EUGENE MARAK. WHEN COMPLETED, CONTACT TED PEKAR FOR
FINAL APPROVAL.

1.00

RBcoRDERs MEMORANDuM
All or P8ItI ot"lhe lext on •
clearly legible for _"..., dIiIlllPp_1IOl

-aetory ftlCllnIadon.

'/

. ,
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.. -~- AGREEMENT ON LAND' FOR RIGHT OF WA Y- '. - -

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS vOlOO99PACE205
Williamson County Precinct No. -A

In consideration of Williamson County relocating or widening county [oad/roads
located in Williamson County precinct No. ~ , I/we agree to furnish the necessary
land for right of way purposes in the relocating or widening of the county
road/roads. The number of acres necessary for right of way is approximately
0.227 acres. Williamson County agrees to pay $1600.00 per acre, for the total sum
of,$363.00. $200.00 for damages to eX1sting cotton crop to go to tenant.

$200.00 for damages incurred by New Right of Way causing irregular property
!ine~, $350 00 ~or instp~lation of flood gates to be attached to eye bolts.
in ao(htion to the above consIderatIOn, WIlliamson county Precinct #4 agrees to
the following terms: (Check items that are applicable) Ze:- fl;tt~(!A MeJis ~ Above,

0ct #4 agrees to move the necessary fencing from the existing right
of way and to construct the necessary fencing at the new right of way
line.

VThe fence that is to be constructed by Williamson County Pct #4
will be to the following specifications:. _

~It is hereby agreed and understood that Williamson County Pct #4
is to furnish the labor and necessary material for the fence that is to be
constructed.

101
I/We further agree to execute the necessary deed or conveyance when requested to
do so and we agree to accept the above stated amount at the time of the execution of
said deed or conveyance.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: Fences built to Mr. & Mrs. Pekar's
specifications as stated here: SEE ATTACHMENT

the -Lday of -1/,I1.~"""""~---

~~ IJ ~ I( flLw
~-Mrs. Lydia K. Pekar
SSN~~_QeL- '717 If

b I/o!!.../{ /117

Witness myI
1998.

~
Owner- Mr. Theodore A Pekar
SSN4b'1 - (,,0 - OQ/4ls'

lall (; OJ{ 347
Address
4fl~ I Tx 1b53{)

City, Statt/ Zip

Address
Gfl<1M~) ./X ~MS""3 a

City, StateC.JZipI

Approved:

Jerry Leroy Mehevec, Commissioner
Williamson County Pct #4
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AGREEMENT ON LAND FOR RIGHT OF WAY

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

Williamson County Precinct No . ....1

In consideration of Williamson County relocating or widening county road/roads
located in Williamson County precinct No.1, I/we agree to furnish the necessary
land for right of way purposes in the relocating or widening of the county
road/roads. The number of acres necessary for right of way is approximately
0.227 acres. Williamson County agrees to pay $1600.00 per acre, for the total sum
of$363.20. In addition to the above consideration, Williamson County Precinct #4
agrees to the following terms: (Check items that are applicable)

_ Pct #4 agrees to move the necessary fencing from the existing right
of way and to construct the -necessary fencing at the new right of way
line.

_ The fence that is to be constructed by Williamson County Pct #4
will be to the following specifications: See Attachment "A"

_ It is hereby agreed and understood that Williamson County Pct #4
is to furnish the labor and necessary material for the fence that is to be
constructed.

I/We further agree to execute the necessary deed or conveyance when requested to
do so and we agree to accept the above stated amount at the time of the execution of
said deed or conveyance.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: Fences built to Mr. & Mrs. Pekar's
specifications as stated here: Plus $200.00 to be paid to Mr. Pekar for installing
flood gates for his cattle.

102

Witness my/our hand and signature, this the __ .day of -"
1998.

Owner- Mr. Theodore A. Pekar
SSN, _

Owner -Mrs. Lydia K. Pekar
SSN, _

Address Address

City, State, ZipCity, State, Zip
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(57/23/99 99: 26 TEx DOT GElJ'GETOWN~ 5123521536
PAGE 132

NO.4lI5 002

EXHIIIlT (J ~"'Gf I Of'2

COUNTY:
HIGHWAY:
PARCEl.:
UMIIS:
C.s.J.:

~OL 0099f'AG: ?JJ7WIlUAMSON
CO\.IIITYltOA034ll
3
w\UJS CREEl( IlllUS'
091~

fIEI.O NOlE DSCllII'TION FORPAaCB. 3

!'Oil A 0.0919 HECTARE 10.227 AC_E) TRACTO!' LANC OUT O~ THE WIl.UAM lEACH
SURVEY.AI$TRACT NO. 387 SR'UATEDIN WILlIAMSON COUNTY. lI!XAS. AND BEING A
f'()ltT1()N Of A 74.373 ACRe TRACT Of' LAND CONVEYED TO THEOOOR! A. I'RAR
AND WIfI. LYOIA K. PEKARtV INSTIlUMEN1' RiCCROEO IN VO\.UME 767. PAGf 70ll
Of THE OE!D RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY. TEXAS. AtiIO aElolG MOllE
PARTICULARLY OESCRflED ay MeTES AND BOUNDS A$ FOI.LOWS;

a~~ fOlt ltEFEllENCE on 0 "CO/pI of ~M· eona.te Monumenl lound in Ihe
_Iertv right-of.>M:lv Ine of County Rood IC.R.) 34. being !he -.lhecsfwty comer 01 said PeI<or
troet and ClISObeing a wltnea monument 1o the norlhecfltertv corner 01 a 14.6ol ocre Iroet of
lend COI'lYeyec! 1o tile UMed $tates of Amertco (U.$. Of A.) br InslrUmtmf rec:ordec:Iln VClIume
.cl6. PGge 336 of ltIe Deed lKerds 01 W11IC11'1l1OnCounty. Texas. and from wHc:h !he
ratl'''''.steI1yc_ 01 said u.s. Of A. lrod beers S704OU'50"W.at 0 dlslance 01 3Oll.SS9m
11012.81 feel): thence. with said _ling Itght-ol-wc-, I,. 01 C.R .. 34 being the easterlY
bouncIoY 1M of taId Pekar trod, N21· ..,'OO"W. fQr 0 d1stanc:9 of 4U.479m 113'1'.86 feel) 100
Type \I Cgng-ele Monument sel at Center1lne $lollon 10'+070.000. 6.054iTl119.86 fe.t) right. and
bIlng ttle sout~......"'ly comer and POINT OF BEGINNINGhereof:

'Ihenc:e. deparlln; sold .. tlng rIgtll-ol-woy onI;l with the propoJed rt;ht-ol·woy Rneof C.R. 348
and 1tvough the said Pekar tracllhe 'olla\o,lng !hie 151CCU'l'8S numbered 1 through 5 Indusl"e:

I) S68"'l·12"W. fOl a dislance o! 5,'46m 1".5l !eel) to 0 Type • Concrete HI;nway
MOnument set at Ceo"'" StollClrl 10'+070.000. 12.0C0m (39.37 fee') I1gtt: OM being ine
soufh,%elle:ly eomer ~ 103
2! N24';W'049"W, tor 0 d$tOI'l~'" .,1 -5ll,(l9()/Tl !!~.34 ''MIl!'" Q T~ " C9!'er.t. H10tlllllQy
MonutMnl sel at Centellin. Slalion 104020.000. 15.000m 141'.21feel) ~gfltand ~ a poInf 'Clf
ClnfilIe hefeol;

31 N21 U'¢'W. for 0 d1slOl'lce 0' 3O.OOClITl 198.42 leo,l) to a TJ'I'e U Concrele Highwg)'
Moournenl sel a' Cenlertne Slotion 9+990.000. lS.DOOm(A'.21 f.. t) right and being a point for
ongre hereof;

of) NI7·.2·47'W. for Q di5I01'lCu 01 SO,09Om 1I6ol.34 feell 10 0 Type II Concrete H;hwov
Monumenl ~el 01 C .. -:!o!1ine Slolion 9+9040.000, 12.000m (39.37 leet) rt;ht and being It.e
noI1tl' ' .. t.:t)" comer hereof;

5) NW51'12"e. lor 0 ellSlonee 0' 4.50lm (14.77 leell tight to o~. I COl'ICrete Higtlwov
Monument sel in the e";slfng right-of-way ~n" 01 C.I!. 348 at Centerline Stotion 9"940.000. 7.•99m
(24.60 'eell ftght end being The northeosler1V comer hereo'; .

REcoRDERS Ml!MORANDuM
A!I or parts of rile text QIllhis
cleany legible tor sa'isfactory':~ not

"on.

, ,
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PAGE e3

f(). 4115 lJl.1.i

PAGE20F2

') Thence. With said _1_", right-of-way tine. S21·47'OO"!. 130.ooilm 1426.53 I.. t) to the
POINt OF 8EGNNING one! QOiltai ~,.., 0.0' 19 "'clare (0.227 acre) ollond. men or ~.

mt=:zrKiirf
leg!s1el.cll'lufcuIClO'lQll.oncl Surveyor No. 4933

8AI:H·AJCKlEN .. ASSOCIA1U.lNC.
DE. MaIn S1rHt. Suite201
Itounclltoc:lc. Texas 78664
(512)244-9620

MSl'1nsh
.Ic!b No. ~1""'12
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THeODORe A, PEKAR 4t
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.eA'£',,,'00
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AGENDA I:TBM .. 34 July 28. 1998

Consider awarding. rejecting or extending bid on agricultural land lease at
landfill.
Moved: Commissioner Mehevec
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: Reject all bids and continue with Jerry Wayne Roznovak $55.00 per
acre for one year until law suit is settled.
Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0 with Commissioner Hays absent from the dais.

AGENDA I:TBM .. 35 July 28. 1998

Consider making appointment to Bluebonnet Trails Community MHMR Center Board
of Trustees.
Moved: Judge Doerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Boatright
Motion: To reappoint Hartley Sappington to Bluebonnet Trails Community MHMR
Center Board of Trustees.
Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0 with Commissioner Hays absent from the dais.

< Clerk copy here >

07/20/98 14: 11 "512 244 8401 I4J 001/001CAP. AREA lIIDIR.

FAX TRANSMISSION
BLUEBONNET 1'RAILS COMMUNITY MBMR CENTER

SSS·A ROUNDROCKWESTDRIVE
ROUNDROCK.lX 78e8 I

(5 I 2) 244'8335
FAX:(5 I 2) 244-840 I

1.07

To:

Fu:#:

Judge Doefler's office

(512) 930-3262

Vicky S. Collins

July 20, 1998Date:

Pages: I, including this cover sheet.

From:

Subject: Re-appointment to Bluebonnet Trails MHMR Center Board of Trustees

_ .. J7-2..~-H
COMMENTS: /I ~ ~
As per our conversation, this fax is sent requesting that Harley Sappington ~aced on tAe
agenda for re-appointment to our Bluebonnet Trails Community MHMR Center Board of
Trustees. I understand the next meeting of the Commissioner's Court will be held on July 28,
1998, and Mr. Sappington will be placed on their agenda at this meeting.

Your help is appreciated and a follow up letter stating his re-appointment is requested. Thank
you.

~~J,vv ~ db-~~~

~b~~~
t!tm+M- ~ ~~.


